provision(s), if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for 
the time being in force), the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to ratify the 
remuneration of 51,000/- (Rupees Fifty One Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of out of pocket expenses payable to M/s. Gurvinder Chopra and Co., 
Practicing Cost Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 100260) New Delhi appointed by the Board 
of Directors of the Company in their meeting held on September 16, 2023 as Cost Auditor of the

[...]

the Audit Committee, approved the appointment of Gurvinder Chopra and Co., Practicing Cost 
Accountants (Firm Registration No.: 100260) New Delhi, to conduct the audit of the Cost records of 
the Company for the Financial Year ending on March 31, 2024 at a remuneration of 51,000/- 
(Rupees Fifty One Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses. 
In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 14 of the 
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended or re-enacted from time to time) the

[...]

on 29th November 2023 increased the 
Authorized Share Capital of the 
Company from existing Authorized 
Share Capital of Rs. 20,00,00,000/- 
(Twenty Crores Only) divided into 

20,000,000 (Two  Crore) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Hundred Only) 
each to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Twenty Five 
Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000 
(Two Crore and fifty Lakh) Equity 
Share of Rs. 10/- each (Ten Only)  

(c) During the year Company via Board 
Resolution passed on 16th December 
2023 and  Extraordinary General 
Meeting held at shorter notice on 18th  

November 2023 approval of the 
members of the company accorded for